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SEC Publishes Responses to Frequently Asked
Questions about Reporting by Advisers to Private Funds

By Jay G. Baris

The SEC'’s Division of Investment Management published responses to “Frequently Asked Questions” ("FAQ") about
reporting by investment advisers to private funds.

The FAQ interpret Rule 204(b)-1 and Form PF, which implement amendments to the Investment Advisers Act of 1940
added by the Dodd-Frank Act. Registered investment advisers that manage $150 or more in “regulatory assets under
management” attributable to private funds must file Form PF with the SEC.

The FAQ provides interpretive guidance relating to hedge funds, liquidity funds, private equity funds, aggregation, and
fund of funds.

HEDGE FUNDS

Advisers should not categorize a private fund as a commodity pool for reporting purposes if the private fund’s commodity
interest positions satisfy either of the de minimis tests of the Commodity Futures Trading Commission’s rules. A private
fund may be recharacterized as a hedge fund between reporting periods when it takes on hedge fund characteristics (e.g.,
ability to engage in short selling, charge a performance fee and use leverage, regardless of whether or not it actually
engages in those activities).

LIQUIDITY FUNDS
Private funds may meet the definitions of both a liquidity fund and a hedge fund, and must report accordingly.

PRIVATE EQUITY FUNDS
A Private equity fund that allows the potential for leverage or shorting assets will be characterized as a hedge fund, even if
it does not intend to use those techniques.

AGGREGATION
The FAQ clarifies how to aggregate parallel managed accounts for reporting purposes.

FUND OF FUNDS
The FAQ clarifies reporting obligations by an adviser of a fund of funds that invests its assets in the equity of private funds
for which the filer is the adviser.

FORM PF FREQUENTLY ASKED QUESTIONS (JUNE 8, 2012)
Available at http://www.sec.gov/divisions/investment/pfrd/pfrdfag.shtml

1 © 2012 Morrison & Foerster LLP | mofo.com Attorney Advertising


http://www.mofo.com/Jay-G-Baris/
http://www.sec.gov/divisions/investment/pfrd/pfrdfaq.shtml

MORRISON ‘ FOERSTER

Client Alert.

Contact:

Jay G. Baris
(212) 468-8053
jbaris@mofo.com

Ken W. Muller
(415) 268-6029
kmuller@mofo.com

Stephanie C. Thomas

(916) 325-1328
sthomas@mofo.com

About Morrison & Foerster:

Thomas M. Devaney
(212) 468-8179
tdevaney@mofo.com

Luke Bagley
(212) 336-4379
Ibagley@mofo.com

Charles S. Farman
(916) 325-1309
cfarman@mofo.com

Robert Putney llI
(212) 336-4451
rputney@mofo.com

Paul L. Lion Il
(650) 813-5615
plion@mofo.com

Isabelle Sajous
(212) 336-4478
isajous@mofo.com

We are Morrison & Foerster—a global firm of exceptional credentials in many areas. Our clients include some of the
largest financial institutions, investment banks, Fortune 100, technology and life science companies. We've been
included on The American Lawyer’s A-List for eight straight years, and Fortune named us one of the “100 Best
Companies to Work For.” Our lawyers are committed to achieving innovative and business-minded results for our clients,
while preserving the differences that make us stronger. This is MoFo. Visit us at www.mofo.com.

Because of the generality of this update, the information provided herein may not be applicable in all situations and should
not be acted upon without specific legal advice based on particular situations. Prior results do not guarantee a similar

outcome.
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